Adjusted result from operations is calculated by
adjusting result from operations to exclude the impact
of PPA related costs (consisting of depreciation and
amortization of acquisition related (in)tangible assets)
and acquisition related expenses. No other adjustments
are included in adjusted result from operations.

In Q4 2020, Marel updated it’s calculation method for
the non-IFRS measurement. Previously, Marel adjusted
result from operations to exclude the impact of PPA
related costs. As of Q4 2020, Marel adjusted result from
operations to exclude the impact of PPA related costs
and acquisition related expenses. Acquisition related
expenses include fees incurred as part of an acquisition
process. This change is meant to increase transparency
of one-off cost items related to acquisitions which do not
impact the underlying performance of Marel’s segments.

The reconciliation of adjusted result from operations to
the most directly comparable IFRS measure, result from
operations, is included in the following table.

As reported
Non-IFRS

adjustments
Non-IFRS
measures As reported

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
measures

Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3
2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

Revenues 331.9 - 331.9 287.2 - 287.2
Cost of sales (209.0) 0.3 (208.7) (174.7) - (174.7)
Gross profit 122.9 0.3 123.2 112.5 - 112.5

Selling and marketing expenses (47.2) 2.6 (44.6) (32.8) 1.7 (31.1)
General and administrative expenses (22.9) 0.1 (22.8) (21.4) 0.1 (21.3)
Research and development expenses (21.4) 1.6 (19.8) (16.9) 0.9 (16.0)
Adjusted result from operations 4.6 36.0 2.7 44.1

Non-IFRS adjustments (4.6) (4.6) (2.7) (2.7)
Result from operations 31.4 - 31.4 41.4 - 41.4

As reported
Non-IFRS

adjustments
Non-IFRS
measures As reported

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
measures

YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD
2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

Revenues 993.4 - 993.4 894.5 - 894.5
Cost of sales (631.2) 4.0 (627.2) (560.5) - (560.5)
Gross profit 362.2 4.0 366.2 334.0 - 334.0

Selling and marketing expenses (132.1) 7.7 (124.4) (109.4) 5.0 (104.4)
General and administrative expenses (70.2) 1.5 (68.7) (64.1) 0.3 (63.8)
Research and development expenses (65.4) 4.9 (60.5) (53.9) 2.6 (51.3)
Adjusted result from operations 18.1 112.6 7.9 114.5

Non-IFRS adjustments (18.1) (18.1) (7.9) (7.9)
Result from operations 94.5 - 94.5 106.6 - 106.6

14

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

The non-IFRS adjustments to the result from operations includes the following:

Q3 Q3 YTD YTD
2021 2020 2021 2020

PPA related charges 4.6 2.7 16.8 7.9
Acquisition related expenses 0.0 - 1.3 -
Total non-IFRS adjustments 4.6 2.7 18.1 7.9

The reconciliation of earnings before interest (net
finance costs), tax (income tax), depreciation and
amortization (“EBITDA”) to the most directly comparable

IFRS measurement, result from operations, for the period
indicated is included in the table below.

Q3 Q3 YTD YTD
2021 2020 2021 2020